
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI  

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1857 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.09.2020 

 

TOILETS CONSTRUCTED UNDER HAR GHAR SOUCHALAYA 

YOJANA 

 

†1857. SHRI RAJAN VICHARE: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of the number of houses where toilets have been built under ‘Har 

Ghar Souchalaya Yojana’ under Swachh Bharat Mission during the last three 

years, State-wise; and 

 

(b) the details of the amount received thereupon? 

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA) 
 

 

(a)  State/UT-wise number of houses where toilets have been constructed under 

Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] during the last 3 years, as per the 

data reported by the States/UTs on the online Integrated Management Information 

System, are given at Annexure-1. 

 

(b)  State/UT-wise details of Centre share funds released under SBM(G) during 

the last three years are given at Annexure-2.  

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-1 

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1857 

due for reply on 22-09-2020 

State/UT-wise number of houses where toilets have been built under SBM(G)  during 

last 3 years  

Sl.No. States/UTs 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1 A & N ISLANDS 17556 0 1926 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 2225154 356139 264476 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 41460 13465 5845 

4 ASSAM 816435 753547 312329 

5 BIHAR 3433356 6247749 1397310 

6 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 

7 CHHATTISGARH 1404526 67505 113741 

8 D & N HAVELI AND  

DAMAN & DIU 

21958 0 0 

9 GOA 0 0 0 

10 GUJARAT 421121 96625 546299 

11 HARYANA 319998 12588 31848 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 10 17 147 

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 573347 382813 60305 

14 JHARKHAND 1203836 972552 211033 

15 KARNATAKA 1434591 737183 210454 

16 KERALA 0 2 637 

17 LADAKH 7409 0 1806 

18 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 2353800 831110 446902 

20 MAHARASHTRA 2252876 226710 863590 

21 MANIPUR 61528 72459 12280 

22 MEGHALAYA 87138 249 9690 

23 MIZORAM 25012 2477 685 

24 NAGALAND 19211 50880 1242 

25 ODISHA 816203 2203146 1375656 

26 PUDUCHERRY 7933 17639 279 

27 PUNJAB 75192 55375 110263 

28 RAJASTHAN 2129328 145082 740466 

29 SIKKIM 0 1737 1014 

30 TAMIL NADU 2206083 620766 175939 

31 TELANGANA 1552975 470819 220159 

32 TRIPURA 33502 135568 80058 

33 UTTAR PRADESH 5661669 9216627 3985167 

34 UTTARAKHAND 42985 20667 24187 

35 WEST BENGAL 1006466 679081 658831 

  TOTAL 3,02,51,058 2,43,90,577 1,18,64,564 

 



Annexure-2 

Statement referred to in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1857 

due for reply on 22-09-2020 

State/UT-wise details of Centre share funds released under SBM(G) during the last 3 

years  

(Rs. in crore) 

S.N. States/UT 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1 A & N ISLANDS 30.72 6.05 0.00 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1219.88 1381.11 248.11 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 137.30 51.31 61.01 

4 ASSAM 1171.95 882.09 545.97 

5 BIHAR 875.92 2943.69 1867.38 

6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 CHHATTISGARH 677.83 448.50 138.98 

8 D & N HAVELI AND  

DAMAN & DIU 

19.68 0.84 0.00 

9 GOA 0.52 0.00 0.26 

10 GUJARAT 466.04 192.92 238.45 

11 HARYANA 39.66 70.24 115.39 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 20.68 0.00 33.61 

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 202.38 278.37 139.58 

14 JHARKHAND 698.66 753.02 473.57 

15 KARNATAKA 983.39 739.73 219.80 

16 KERALA 59.36 12.47 141.40 

17 LADAKH NA NA NA 

18 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 1380.61 590.94 242.65 

20 MAHARASHTRA 1235.34 1352.92 396.97 

21 MANIPUR 77.02 75.06 55.62 

22 MEGHALAYA 153.89 0.00 37.13 

23 MIZORAM 46.24 12.73 10.78 

24 NAGALAND 71.41 59.93 39.49 

25 ODISHA 457.02 1367.62 2044.35 

26 PUDUCHERRY 50.25 0.00 2.00 

27 PUNJAB 283.48 0.00 97.18 

28 RAJASTHAN 981.51 865.88 390.00 

29 SIKKIM 12.98 1.96 5.44 

30 TAMIL NADU 865.94 760.99 137.80 

31 TELANGANA 481.94 515.05 119.93 

32 TRIPURA 24.00 116.93 81.06 

33 UTTAR PRADESH 3155.37 7414.07 2249.94 

34 UTTARAKHAND 146.69 65.80 50.23 

35 WEST BENGAL 583.23 534.25 808.17 

  TOTAL 16610.88 21494.48 10992.25 

 

 


